

No. 15-577

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ERIK W. STANLEY	DAVID A. CORTMAN
KEVIN H. THERIOT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	RORY T. GRAY
15100 N. 90th Street	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
Scottsdale, AZ 85260	1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
(480) 444-0020	Ste. D-1100
	Lawrenceville, GA 30043
	(770) 339-0774
	dcortman@ADFlegal.org
MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD	
JONATHAN R. WHITEHEAD	
THE WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM, LLC	JORDAN W. LORENCE
1100 Main St., Ste. 2600	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
Kansas City, MO 64105	440 First Street NW, #600
(816) 876-2600	Washington, D.C. 20001
	(202) 393-8690

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Free Exercise Clause prohibits religious status discrimination. 1

 A. The Free Exercise Clause prohibits religious status discrimination whether or not government directly coerces or imposes criminal penalties on the exercise of religion. 2

 B. Trinity Lutheran Church is not seeking a subsidy of its religion but freedom from discrimination based on its religious status..... 4

 C. The DNR’s religious status discrimination in the Scrap Tire Program is far afield from what this Court approved in *Locke v. Davey*. 8

 1. The religious status discrimination present in this case distinguishes it from *Locke*. 8

 2. The religious status discrimination in the Scrap Tire Program has no historical anti-establishment roots..... 9

3.	Religious status discrimination is unconstitutional regardless of whether it flows from a credible connection to a Blaine Amendment.....	12
4.	Religious status discrimination is unconstitutional even in a merit-based government benefit program.....	14
D.	Religious status discrimination violates the neutrality demanded by the Free Exercise Clause.	16
II.	The religious status classification in the Scrap Tire Program violates the Equal Protection Clause.	17
A.	Discrimination against churches is discrimination based on religious status.....	17
B.	Religious status discrimination against even a class of all religions must meet strict scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause.....	18
C.	The DNR's religious status discrimination cannot meet strict scrutiny, nor is it supported by any rational basis.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Board of Education of Central School District No. 1 v. Allen, 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....</i>	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....</i>	1, 5, 16-17
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes, 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....</i>	18
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Regan, 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....</i>	10
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....</i>	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....</i>	23
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....</i>	5, 15, 19

<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	5, 20
<i>Harfst v. Hogan,</i> 163 S.W. 2d 609 (Mo. Banc 1942)	13
<i>Harris v. McCrae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	6, 7
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission of Florida,</i> 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	5, 8, 17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	23
<i>Hunt v. McNair,</i> 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Robison,</i> 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	19, 20
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	5, 6, 15
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22, 23

<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	3, 4
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	2, 3, 8, 12, 16, 17
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	5
<i>Oyler v. Boles,</i> 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	19
<i>Paster v. Tussey,</i> 512 S.W. 2d 97 (Mo. Banc 1974)	13
<i>Perry v. Sinderman,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	6
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary v. Hill Military Academy,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	19
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	22

<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland,</i> 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5, 15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	3-8, 14, 17
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	2, 3, 5, 8, 17
<i>United States v. Armstrong,</i> 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	19
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Company,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	19
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz,</i> 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	24
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York,</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent,</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	6, 13, 25

Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education,
476 U.S. 267 (1986)22

Constitutional Provisions:

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 712-14, 24

Statutes and Regulations:

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc23

Other Authorities:

2 JUSTO L. GONZÁLEZ, *THE STORY OF
CHRISTIANITY* 27 (1985).....20, 21

Daniel O. Conkle, *Religious Truth,
Pluralism, and Secularization: The
Shaking Foundations of American
Religious Liberty*, 32 *CARDOZO L.
REV.* 1755 (2011)21

EDWIN GAUSTAD & LEIGH SCHMIDT, *THE
RELIGIOUS HISTORY OF AMERICA* 111
(2002).....21

Mark Edward DeForrest, *An Overview
and Evaluation of State Blaine
Amendments: Origins, Scope, and
First Amendment Concerns*,
26 *HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y* 551
(2003) 13, 14

Steven G. Calabresi & Abe Salander, <i>Religion and the Equal Protection Clause: Why the Constitution Requires School Vouchers</i> , 65 FLA. L. REV. 909 (2013)	19, 22
Timothy L. Hall, <i>Religion, Equality, and Difference</i> , 65 TEMP. L. REV. 1 (1992)	20
U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, <i>International Religious Freedom Report 7</i> (2014).....	21
